

Exhibit 1
Amici's Proposed Brief

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

United States of America

-against-

Eric Adams,

Defendant.

Case No. 24-CR-00556 (DEH)

District Judge Dale E. Ho

BRIEF OF AMICI FORMER UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The District Court’s Gatekeeping Role under Rule 48(a) 5

 II. “Good Faith” and the “Public Interest” under Rule 48(a) 7

 III. The Facts in this Case Warrant a Factual Inquiry 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gaona-Romero v. Gonzales, 497 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 8

In re Richards, 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 5, 6, 8

Petite v. United States, 361 U.S. 529 (1960) 8

Rinaldi v. United States, 434 U.S. 22 (1977)..... 7

United States v. Ammidown, 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 6, 7, 8

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 5

United States v. Aytes, No. 19-3981 (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2021) 9

United States v. Blaszczyk, 56 F.4th 230 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 5, 7, 8, 9

United States v. Cowan, 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975) 5

United States v. Derr, 726 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 6

United States v. Flynn, 507 F. Supp. 3d 116, 128–29 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 7, 9

United States v. Greater Blouse, Skirt & Neckwear Contractors Ass’n,
228 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)..... 6

United States v. Hayden, 860 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir. 1988) 9

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) 8

United States v. Rosenberg, 108 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 8

United States v. Salinas, 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir.1982)..... 6

United States v. Stevens, No. 1:08-cr-00231 (D.D.C. April 8, 2009) 9

United States v. Stevenson, 425 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.W. Va. 2018)..... 5

United States v. Weber, 721 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a)passim

Other Authorities

Emma Fitzsimmons, *Eric Adams Highlights Coordination With Trump’s Border
Czar on Fox News*, New York Times, Feb. 14, 2025..... 12

Fox News, *Tom Homan, Mayor Adams reveal 'game changer' move on ICE
deportations*, YouTube, Feb. 14, 2025..... 12

Gregory Kreig, *Eric Adams faces pressure to resign as New York Democrats
plot next moves*, CNN, Sept. 16, 2024..... 11

Thomas Ward Frampton, *Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require
“Leave of Court,”* 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online 28, 37 (2020) 7
